Application for Listing:

An application will be made to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the New Shares.

Completion of the Subscription:

Completion of Subscription will take place on the date immediately following the date on which all

conditions of the Subscription have been fulfilled. The Subscription must be completed on or before 29

May 2007, being 14 days from the date of the Placing Agreement in order to be exempted from approval

by the Shareholders excluding Easeglory and its associates under the GEM Listing Rules.

– 6 –

1 s t  P r o o f  •  1 7 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 7  •  H u a  X i a  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 4 8 1 a n n ( P r o t r a n s )

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

Immediately after completion Immediately after

As at the date of of the Placing but before completion of the Placing
this announcement issue of the New Shares and the Subscription

No. of Approx. No. of Approx. No. of Approx.

Shares held Share-holding Shares held Share-holding Shares held Share-holding

% % %

Easeglory Holdings Limited &

Mr. Yung Kwok Leong (Note 1)  270,393,500 18.62  14,393,500  0.99  270,393,500  15.83

Ms. Shum Ngai Pan (Note 2)  5,400,000  0.37  5,400,000  0.37 5,400,000 0.32

Mr. Weng Jiaxing (Note 3)  5,625,000  0.39  5,625,000  0.39  5,625,000  0.33

Mr. Wu Wendong (Note 4)  146,000,000  10.05 146,000,000  10.05  146,000,000  8.55

Mr. Lau Kam Shui (Note 5)  170,320,000  11.73  170,320,000  11.73  170,320,000  9.97

Placees –  –  256,000,000  17.63  256,000,000  14.98

Public  854,678,700  58.84  854,678,700  58.84  854,678,700  50.02

Total  1,452,417,200  100.00  1,452,417,200  100.00  1,708,417,200 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Yung Kwok Leong, being an executive Director and the chairman of the Company, is interested in 6,187,500

Shares and Easeglory, a company wholly owned by Mr. Yung Kwok Leong, is interested in 264,206,000 Shares as at

the date of this announcement.

2. Ms. Shum Ngai Pan is an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company.

3. Mr. Weng Jiaxing is an executive Director.

4. Mr. Wu Wendong is a substantial Shareholder and is a director of three non-wholly owned subsidiaries of the

Company.

5. Mr. Lau Kam Shui is a substantial Shareholder and is a director of three wholly owned subsidiaries of the  Company.